

**SECTION IV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 212, 217 & 236 OF 2016**

Govt. Aided Pvt. School Mangt. & Ors. etc. etc.

....Appellants

**VERSUS**

Haryana State Adhyapak Sangh & Anr.

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 05.01.2016 in Petition for Special Leave to Appeals (Civil) Nos. 771 of 2013, 24467 of 2011 & 21533 of 2013 respectively.

**Service Position is as under:**

**C.A. No. 212/2016** - There are 4 respondents in this appeal. Respondent no. 1 & 3 are represented through Ms. Usha Nandini V. and Ms. Anubha Agrawal, advocates respectively. The name of respondent nos. 2 & 4 are deleted from the array of parties pursuant to Hon'ble Court's order dated 05.08.2015 passed in I. A. No. 19.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 217/2016** - The sole respondent in this appeal is represented through Ms. Usha Nandini V., Advocate.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 236/2016** - There is sole respondent in this appeal who was earlier represented through Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate who has expired on 27.01.2014. Notice for making alternative arrangement has been sent to the sole respondent on 25.07.2015. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received so far. No one has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on his behalf so far. Service of notice for making alternative arrangement is not complete.

It is submitted that both the parties have not filed the Statement of Case.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

**Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to :**

1. **Dr. Kailash Chand (Advocate)** Library- 2, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001

2. **Ms. Anubha Agrawal (Advocate)** D-11 (LG), G.K. Enclave-II, New Delhi
3. **Ms. Usha Nandini V. (Advocate)** Old Lawyers' Chamber No. 57, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110 001

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Shilpi/C-3